

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—————  
Nos. 18-72689 (L), 19-70490  
—————

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, ET  
AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

—————  
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
—————

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
GENERAL COUNSEL

MICHAEL F. MURRAY  
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN  
ATTORNEYS

RICHARD K. WELCH  
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JAMES M. CARR  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Statement Of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented .....	3
Statutes and Regulations .....	4
Counterstatement .....	4
A. The FCC’s Authority To Regulate Pole Attachments .....	4
B. The Order On Review .....	10
1. Preexisting Violations.....	12
2. Overlapping.....	13
3. Self-Help Above The Communications Space.....	15
4. Attachment Rates For Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers .....	18
Standard of Review .....	21
Summary of Argument.....	23
Argument.....	29
I. The FCC’s Rules Regarding Preexisting Violations Are Permissible Under Section 224.....	29
II. The FCC’s Overlapping Rule Is Permissible Under Section 224.....	36
III. The FCC’s Rule Permitting Self-Help Above The Communications Space Is Permissible Under Section 224.....	42
IV. The FCC’s Rule Concerning Pole Attachment Complaints By ILECs Is Permissible Under Section 224 .....	49
Conclusion .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004) .....	52
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ameren Corp. v. FCC</i> , 865 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 21, 52
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	59
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....	31
<i>Bova v. City of Medford</i> , 564 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	38
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 868 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	21, 26, 44, 52
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	49
<i>City of Portland v. FCC</i> , No. 18-72689 .....	3
<i>Estate of Saunders v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 745 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	49
<i>Fones4All Corp. v. FCC</i> , 550 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	31, 37, 39
<i>Fones4All Corp. v. FCC</i> , 561 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	31
<i>Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd, Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Gulf Power</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	8
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 669 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	8, 26, 45
<i>Hodge v. Dalton</i> , 107 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	42

<i>Holland Livestock Ranch v. United States</i> , 714 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1983).....	55
<i>Howard v. City of Coos Bay</i> , 871 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2017).....	59
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	53
<i>Mobile Commc’ns Corp. of Am. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	44
<i>Montana Consumer Council v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	57
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	57
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Telecomms. Officers &amp; Advisors v. FCC</i> , 862 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	55
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	4, 5, 8
<i>New Edge Network, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 461 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979) .....	55
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	59
<i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	57
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	58
<i>Resident Councils of Washington v. Leavitt</i> , 500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>S. Co. Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Co. v. FCC</i> , 293 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke</i> , 776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22

<i>Seldovia Native Ass’n v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990).....	53
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	53
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	38
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	59
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Young v. Reno</i> , 114 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	44

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Amendment of Commission’s Rules and Policies Governing Pole Attachments</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 12103 (2001) .....	38
<i>Implementation of Section 224 of the Act</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 5240 (2011), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Implementation of Section 224 of the Act</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 13731 (2015), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Ameren Corp. v. FCC</i> , 865 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Implementation of Section 703(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 6777 (1998), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , <i>Gulf Power Co. v. FCC</i> , 208 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Gulf Power</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	8, 11

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(5).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 224.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4).....	6, 9, 43

47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(5).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(c) .....	6
47 U.S.C. § 224(d) .....	6, 52
47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(1).....	58
47 U.S.C. § 224(d)(3).....	58
47 U.S.C. § 224(e) .....	6, 52
47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(1).....	52
47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(2) .....	7, 24, 32
47 U.S.C. § 251(h) .....	8
47 U.S.C. § 253(a) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Pole Attachments Act, Pub. L. No. 95-234, 92 Stat. 33 (1978) (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 224) .....	5
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	5

## **REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1).....	3
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(c)(2) .....	23, 30, 31, 32
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(c)(3)(i) .....	17
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(e)(2)(ii).....	17
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(g) .....	17
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(i)(2).....	42
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(i)(2)(i).....	17, 47
47 C.F.R. § 1.1411(i)(2)(iii).....	47
47 C.F.R. § 1.1412(a).....	17, 47

47 C.F.R. § 1.1413 .....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.1413(b) .....	20, 51
47 C.F.R. § 1.1415(a).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.1415(b) .....	23, 30, 31, 32
47 C.F.R. § 1.1415(c).....	13, 15, 36, 40
47 C.F.R. § 1.1424 (2011) .....	18

**TREATISES**

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRIAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 107-11 (2012)</i> .....	44
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

83 Fed. Reg. 44831 (Sept. 4, 2018) .....	18
83 Fed. Reg. 46812 (Sept. 14, 2018) .....	2
